

No. 20-315

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE SANTOS SANCHEZ AND SONIA GONZALEZ,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
A. JOSHUA PODOLL  
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ  
ALEXANDER GAZIKAS  
DANIELLE J. SOCHACZEWSKI  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 434-5000*

JAIME W. APARISI  
*Counsel of Record*  
YUSUF R. AHMAD  
DANIELA RAAYMAKERS  
APARISI LAW  
*819 Silver Spring Avenue*  
*Silver Spring, MD 20910*  
*(301) 562-1416*  
*jaime@aparisi.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TPS Recipients Are Considered “Inspected and Admitted” for Purposes of Adjusting Status Under Section 1255.....	3
A. The Statutory Text Establishes That TPS Recipients Are Considered “Inspected and Admitted” .....	3
B. The Government’s Defense of the Third Circuit’s Reasoning Lacks Merit.....	7
C. The Government’s Interpretation Is Implausibly Narrow and Atextual, and Ignores Contemporaneous Legislation .....	11
II. The History and Purpose of the TPS Statute Confirm Petitioners’ Interpretation .....	15
III. The Government’s Interpretation Is Not Entitled to Deference .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm’r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<i>Kingdomware Techs. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	21
<i>Matter of Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (BIA 2011).....	8
<i>Matter of Garnica Silva</i> , 2017 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 21813 (BIA June 29, 2017).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Matter of H-G-G-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 617 (AAO 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Matter of Padilla-Rodriguez</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 164 (BIA 2020).....	19, 22

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Matter of Z-R-Z-C</i> , Adopted Decision 2020-02, 2020 WL 5255637 (AAO Aug. 20, 2020) .....	23
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	19
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956) .....	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	20, 24
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1400 (1987) .....	16
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978.....	2, 8, 9, 12
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, Title III .....	10

IV

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	5, 7, 8
§ 1101(a)(13)(B) .....	6
§ 1101(a)(15) .....	5
§ 1101(a)(15)(D) .....	6
§ 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(II) .....	8
§ 1101(a)(15)(U) .....	11
§ 1184 .....	3, 4
§ 1184(a) .....	4
§ 1184(a)(1) .....	1, 5
§ 1184(b) .....	1, 4
§ 1202(c) .....	4
§ 1254a(f) .....	9
§ 1254a(f)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1254a Note .....	10
§ 1255 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1255(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1255(b) .....	7
§ 1255(c) .....	1, 9
§ 1255(c)(1) .....	6
§ 1255(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1255(g) .....	9
§ 1255(h) .....	9, 10
§ 1255(i) .....	9
§ 1255(k) .....	1, 7, 11, 12
§ 1255(l) .....	10
§ 1255(l)(1) .....	10
§ 1255(m) .....	11
§ 1255(m)(1) .....	11
§ 1258 .....	11, 12, 13
§ 1258(b) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1255(b) (1988) .....	7

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 204.2(c).....	9
§ 214.2(a)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(b)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(c)(2).....	5
§ 214.2(c)(3).....	5
§ 214.2(e)(19).....	5
§ 214.2(f)(1)(i).....	5
§ 214.2(g)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(h)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(h)(13).....	5
§ 214.2(i)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(j)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(k)(6)(ii).....	5
§ 214.2(l)(1)(i).....	5
§ 214.2(m)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(n)(3).....	5
§ 214.2(o)(10).....	5
§ 214.2(p)(12).....	5
§ 214.2(q)(2)(i).....	5
§ 214.2(r)(1).....	5
§ 214.2(t)(9).....	5
§ 214.11(c).....	5
§ 214.14(c)(7).....	5
§ 214.14(f)(1).....	5
§ 214.15(a).....	5
§ 244.10(f)(2)(iv).....	19
§ 244.10(f)(3).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(c)(1)(ii) (1990).....	5

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
American Dream and Promise Act of 2021, H.R. 6, 117th Cong. ....	11
Chinese Temporary Protected Status Act of 1989, H.R. 2929, 101st Cong. ....	14, 15
Emergency Chinese Immigration Relief Act of 1989, H.R. 2712, 101st Cong. ....	14
Exec. Order 12,711, 55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990).....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 101-244 (1989).....	17
INS General Counsel Op. No. 91-27, <i>Temporary protected status and eligibility for adjustment of status under Section 245,</i> 1991 WL 1185138 (Mar. 4, 1991).....	23
INS General Counsel Op. No. 93-59, <i>Temporary Protected Status and eligibility for adjustment of status under Section 245,</i> 1993 WL 1504006 (Aug. 17, 1993).....	23
Immigration Act of 1990, S. 358, 101st Cong. ....	15
Temporary Protected Status, 56 Fed. Reg. 23,495 (May 22, 1991).....	19, 20, 21, 23
Temporary Protected Status, 56 Fed. Reg. 618 (Jan. 7, 1991) .....	20
<i>Temporary Safe Haven Act of 1987: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. 117 (1987) .....</i>	17
USCIS, Policy Manual (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	5
